P	
FORM PTO-1618A  Expires 06/30/99  OMB 0651-0027  ONE 19 2001	03-01-2001 It of Commerce Jemark Office MARK
RECORDATION OF THE RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
TRADE	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	
Name Agua Clear Industries	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year  LLC  010901
Formark	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion Sate of Incorporation New York
Receiving Party	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Biolab. Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 6 27 E. College Avenue	9
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 1489	
Address (line 3) Decatur	Gerogia 30030
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Other	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	
FOR 001 AAHMED1 (0000092 1/1/3/2	OFFICE USE ONLY
40.00 DP 32 1150.00 DP	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments repartie	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ng this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management	gement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
Mail documents to be recorder	d with required cover sheet(s) information to: demarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231
	· ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving		
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 518 452 5600			
Name	Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C. Susan E. Farley,	Esq.	
Address (line 1)	5 Columbia Circle		
Address (line 2)	Albany, New York 12203		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trac	demark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1717322 171732	<del></del>	
	1723106 172310	1 245698	
	1769578 176957	77 1801781	
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	47	
Fee Amoun	fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	1880 .00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:			
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No X	
	and Signature		
attad	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are cated herein.		
	of Person Signing Signature	/ Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027  RECORDATION FOR CONTINU TRADEMAR	ATION  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name JAN 1 9 2001	
Formerly RADEMAN	
	ed Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership Lim	ited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative should be attached
Other	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	(Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027  RECORDATION FORM CONTINUA TRADEMARK	TION	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Enter Additional Conveying Party	rk if additional names of conveying p	parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name JAN 1 9 2001			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership Corporation	on Association	
Other			
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if a	dditional names of receiving parties a	attached	
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I	L	Mark if additional numbers attached nbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s)		n Number(s) 596 1905205	
		9017 10 291 20	
	130 2317 1160		
	1277590 1277	592 1314238	
	1174683 1281	142 1159610	
	19 28 20 4 201	8342 2014462	
	1513263 [1344]	208 1044613	



## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
AQUA TABS	1,717,322	9/22/92
AQUA BURN	1,717,321	9/22/92
AQUA CHLOR	1,753,484	2/23/93
AQUA STICKS	1,723,106	10/13/92
AQUA MELT	1,723,107	10/13/92
AQUA CLEAR and design	1,245,698	7/19/83
BIO-CLEAR	1,769,578	5/11/93
ENZY-CLEAN	1,769,577	5/11/93
PERFECTLY CLEAR	1,801,781	11/2/93
PROCHLOR	1,510,586	11/1/88
CLEAR-OUT	1,841,596	6/28/94
SWIMFREE BIO-SYSTEM	1,905,205	7/18/95
SWIM FREE	1,031,173	1/27/76
CLARITABS	1,039,017	5/11/76
FERRITABS	1,029,120	1/6/76
RELEASE	1,302,317	10/30/84
OXY-SHOCK	1,160,514	7/14/81
BROMO-SHOCK	1,271,384	3/27/84
SPARKALIZER	1,277,590	5/15/84
POLY-CIDE	1,277,592	5/15/84
NICE.N CLEAR	1,314,238	1/15/85
ALGALATOR	1,174,683	10/27/81
FOAM BUSTER	1,281,142	6/12/84
HYDRO-QUEST	1,159,610	7/7/81

US REG TM ASSIGNMENT AQUA CLEAR TO BIOLAB INC.DOC

A-1

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BIO-SYSTEM	1,928,204	10/17/95
SUN-BRITE	2,018,342	11/19/96
TRU-BLUE	2,014,462	11/5/96
SUN	1,513,263	11/22/88
SUN	1,344,208	6/25/85
SUN	1,044,613	7/27/76
SUN MATIC	1,165,356	8/18/81
SUN SUPER TAB	1,676,464	2/25/92
SUN & Design	1,154,338	5/19/81
SUN & Design	1,135,461	5/20/80
SUN & Design	1,138,312	7/29/80
SUN-VUE	2,098,812	9/23/97
SUN-BURN	2,081,365	7/22/97
BURST	2,065,196	5/27/97
CPC	997,826	11/12/74
POOL PARTNERS	1,366,149	10/22/85
SCUM BUSTER	1,997,531	8/27/96
SUPER TAB	1,669,049	12/24/91
DESIGN - Interdigitated Droplets	2,217,231	1/12/99
AQUA CLEAR	2,207,204	12/1/98
SPA PURE	2,361,934	6/27/00
PHOS-AWAY	2,400,987	10/31/00
SUMMER ALGAE PROTECTOR	2,351,034	5/16/00

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of July 14, 2000 by and between Aqua Clear Industries, LLC, a New York State, Limited Liability Company, with its principal office at 2550-9<sup>th</sup> Avenue P.O. Box 387, Watervliet, NY 12189-0387, and Biolab Inc., a Georgia Corporation, with its principal office at 627 E. College Avenue, P.O. Box 1489 Decatur, Georgia 30030.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to this Purchase Agreement by and among Biolab Inc., Accidential Chemical Corporation and Stable Holdings Inc., for the purchase and sale of 100% of the membership of Aqua Clear Industries LLC. dated July 14, 2000, the "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the trademarks, (collectively, the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

\* \* \* \* \*

US REG TM ASSIGNMENT AQUA CLEAR TO BIOLAB INC.DOC\_1\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

## AQUA CLEAR INDUSTRIES, LLC

David Agan

Title NO ST C & A

STATE OF New York ) SS. COUNTY OF Albany )

On this <u>That Agan</u>, 2001 there appeared before me <u>David Agan</u>, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

OYS In A PARADISO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01PA5079391
Qualified in Saratoga County
Commission Expires June 2, 2001

Notary Public

-2-

US REG TM ASSIGNMENT AQUA CLEAR TO BIOLAB INC.DOC

**RECORDED: 01/19/2001**